

**SECTION XII**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3149 OF 2009**

WITH

**CONTEMPT PETITION NOS. 253 OF 2011 AND 403 OF 2012**

K. Viswanathan & Ors. ...Appellants

versus

Govt. of India & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned have been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 2nd April, 2008 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras in W.P. No. 22087 of 2001.

It is submitted that there are 20 respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Ms. Madhu Sikri, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 5, 6, 10 and 12 are represented by Ms. Anu Gupta, Advocate. In respect of respondent Nos. 2, 4, 7, 8 and 11, certificate of service from the High Court has been received. Respondent No. 3 has been served at Special leave Petition stage but no one has entered appearance. In respect of respondent No. 9, certificate of service from the High Court has been received back with the remarks "No. Such person by this name in the said address". The names of respondent Nos. 13 to 20 have been deleted vide Court's order dated 24th April, 2009.

Service of notice is not complete only on respondent No. 9.

Contempt Petition Nos. 403 of 2012 and 253 of 2011 shall be considered alongwith Civil Appeal as per Court's order dated 18th November, 2013.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 6<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Ms. Mahalakshmi Pavani, Advocate  
Ms. Anu Gupta, Advocate  
M/s. Mahalakshmi Balaji & Co. Advocate  
Mr. Prakash K. Singh, Advocate  
Mr. Ajay Kumar, Advocate  
Mr. Arjun Garg, Advocate  
Ms. Rani Chabara, Advocate  
Ms. Madhu Sikri, Advocate  
Mr. Rajnish Prasad, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp